ACADEMIC AND BIBLE TESTING:

OLD AND NEW TESTAMENT TESTING: Level III Bible tests are general surveys of
knowledge and do not cover any specific book or books of the Bible.

There is no limit on the number of academic or Bible tests that a student may take. All tests are
done online. Results will be posted at the Festival. Results will also be included with the other
results of the complete festival. Participants in Academic and Bible testing need not come to the
Festival unless they are involved in another event.

SPECIFIC LEVEL III (JUNIOR HIGH) RULES
Level 11l will follow AACS rules unless specifically stated as different below.

MUSIC:

VOCAL SOLOS: Vocal soloists in Level IIT are required to sing only one selection. Does not
have to be sacred or in English.

ART:

Must be matted. No frames or double matting allowed. Photography must have a single white
mat.

CALLIGRAPHY: Level III students may use felt tip pens specially designed for calligraphy.

This manual is not an exhaustive list of the rules for Jr/Sr High competition.
For complete rules and definitions please see the AACS National Competition
Manual.

© 2015 SCACS Fine Arts Manual, 2015 Revision Page 64



FINE ARTS FESTIVAL EVENTS LIST

EVENT NAME: LEVEL III LEVEL IV
Gr. 7-8 Gr. 9-12
BIBLE:
Bible Quizzing 301 401
Bible Memory 304 404
Bible Teaching 305 405
Expository Preaching 306 406
Evangelistic Preaching 307 407
Topical Preaching 308 408
MUSIC:
All School Choral Group 313 n/a
All School Choir 314 n/a
Female Vocal Solo 315 415
Male Vocal Solo 316 416
Small Vocal Ensemble (2-6) 317 417
Large Vocal Ensemble (7-12) 318 418
Choral Group 319 419
Choir 321 421%
Brass Solo 323 423
String Solo 324 424
Woodwind Solo 325 425
Percussion Solo 326 426
Small Instrumental Ensemble (2-6) 327 427
Large Instrumental Ensemble (7-12) 328 428
Orchestra/Band ' 329 429
Sacred Piano 332 432
Classical Piano 333 433
Sacred Piano Duet 334 434
Classical Piano Duet 335 435
Handbell/Handchime Ensemble (2-12) 340 440
Handbell/Handchime Choir (13 or more) 341 441

e o e e e e e e e e e
© 2015 SCACS Fine Arts Manual, 2015 Revision Page 65



SPEECH:

Debate

Declamation

Dramatic Interpretation
Acting (2-6)
Extemporaneous Speaking
Humorous Interpretation
Original Persuasive Oratory
Oral Interpretation of Poetry
Religious Reading

Oral Interpretation of Scripture
Readers' Theatre (3-6)
Choric Speaking (7-15)

ART:

Calligraphy

Crafts

Monochromatic Drawing
Polychromatic Drawing

Oil Painting

Acrylic Painting

Still Life Photography
Landscape & Architectural Photography
Printmaking

Sculpture

Textiles

Watercolor

Mixed Media

Woodworking

People & Animal Photography
Digital Media

Garment Construction

© 2015 SCACS Fine Arts Manual, 2015 Revision

343
344
345
346
347
348
349
351
S Ak
354
355
356

361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
n/a

n/a

443
444
445
446
447
448
449
451
453
454
455
456

461
462
463
464
465
466
467
468
469
470
471
472
473
474
475
476
477

Page 66



ACADEMICS:

Jr. High (7"-8™)
Old Testament Bible Knowledge
New Testament Bible Knowledge

Creative Writing: Poetry 378
English

Expository Writing: Essay 380
History/Geography

General Math

Pre-Algebra

Science

Spelling Bee 395
Biological Science Project 397
Physical Science Project 398

Sr. High (9"-12)
Old Testament Bible Knowledge
New Testament Bible Knowledge

Accounting

Creative Writing: Poetry 478
English

Expository Writing: Essay 480

World History/Geography

US History/Geography

Home Economics

Algebra I*

Algebra/Geometry

Advanced Mathematics

Political Science/Economics

Biology

Chemistry

Physics

Spanish

Music Theory

Spelling Bee 495
Biological Science Project 497
Physical Science Project 498

Academic tests (no number listed) are taken online.
* Event is not offered at AACS National competition

© 2015 SCACS Fine Arts Manual, 2015 Revision Page 67





