ACADEMIC AND BIBLE TESTING:

OLD AND NEW TESTAMENT TESTING: Level III Bible tests are general surveys of knowledge and do not cover any *specific* book or books of the Bible.

There is no limit on the number of academic or Bible tests that a student may take. All tests are done online. Results will be posted at the Festival. Results will also be included with the other results of the complete festival. Participants in Academic and Bible testing need not come to the Festival unless they are involved in another event.

SPECIFIC LEVEL III (JUNIOR HIGH) RULES

Level III will follow AACS rules unless specifically stated as different below.

MUSIC:

VOCAL SOLOS: Vocal soloists in Level III are required to sing only *one* selection. Does not have to be sacred or in English.

ART:

Must be matted. No frames or double matting allowed. Photography must have a single white mat.

CALLIGRAPHY: Level III students may use felt tip pens specially designed for calligraphy.

This manual is not an exhaustive list of the rules for Jr/Sr High competition. For complete rules and definitions please see the AACS National Competition Manual.

FINE ARTS FESTIVAL EVENTS LIST

EVENT NAME:	LEVEL III Gr. 7-8	LEVEL IV Gr. 9-12
BIBLE:	G1. 7-8	Gr. 9-12
Bible Quizzing Bible Memory	301 304	401 404
Bible Teaching	305	405
Expository Preaching	306	406
Evangelistic Preaching	307	407
Topical Preaching	308	408
MUSIC:		
All School Choral Group	313	n/a
All School Choir	314	n/a
Female Vocal Solo	315	415
Male Vocal Solo	316	416
Small Vocal Ensemble (2-6)	317	417
Large Vocal Ensemble (7-12)	318	418
Choral Group	319	419
Choir	321	421*
Brass Solo	323	423
String Solo	324	424
Woodwind Solo	325	425
Percussion Solo	326	426
Small Instrumental Ensemble (2-6)	327	427
Large Instrumental Ensemble (7-12)	328	428
Orchestra/Band	329	429
Sacred Piano	332	432
Classical Piano	333	433
Sacred Piano Duet	334	434
Classical Piano Duet	335	435
Handbell/Handchime Ensemble (2-12)	340	440
Handbell/Handchime Choir (13 or more)	341	441

SPEECH:

D.1	2.72	
Debate	343	443
Declamation Declamation	344	444
Dramatic Interpretation	345	445
Acting (2-6)	346	446
Extemporaneous Speaking	347	447
Humorous Interpretation	348	448
Original Persuasive Oratory	349	449
Oral Interpretation of Poetry	351	451
Religious Reading	353	453
Oral Interpretation of Scripture	354	454
Readers' Theatre (3-6)	355	455
Choric Speaking (7-15)	356	456
ART:		
Calligraphy	361	461
Crafts	362	462
Monochromatic Drawing	363	463
Polychromatic Drawing	364	464
Oil Painting	365	465
Acrylic Painting	366	466
Still Life Photography	367	467
Landscape & Architectural Photography	368	468
Printmaking	369	469
Sculpture	370	470
Textiles	371	471
Watercolor	372	472
Mixed Media	373	
Woodworking	374	473
People & Animal Photography		474
Digital Media	375	475
Garment Construction	n/a	476
Carment Construction	n/a	477

ACADEMICS:

th oth	
<u>Jr. High (7th-8th)</u>	
Old Testament Bible Knowledge	
New Testament Bible Knowledge	
Creative Writing: Poetry	378
English	
Expository Writing: Essay	380
History/Geography	
General Math	
Pre-Algebra	
Science	
Spelling Bee	395
Biological Science Project	397
Physical Science Project	398
<u>Sr. High (9th-12th)</u>	
Old Testament Bible Knowledge	
New Testament Bible Knowledge	
Accounting	
Creative Writing: Poetry	478
English	
Expository Writing: Essay	480
World History/Geography	
US History/Geography	
Home Economics	
Algebra I*	
Algebra/Geometry	
Advanced Mathematics	
Political Science/Economics	
Biology	
Chemistry	
Physics	
Spanish	
Music Theory	
Spelling Bee	495
Biological Science Project	497
Physical Science Project	498
ž. 2	

Academic tests (no number listed) are taken online.

^{*} Event is not offered at AACS National competition